

No. 23-308

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL STEELMAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE OF
THE STEELMAN ASSET PROTECTION TRUST, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ERNEST BOCK LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

John F. Palladino, Esquire
Counsel of Record
Evan M. Labov, Esquire
Amanda Szmuc, Esquire
Alexandra Colby, Esquire
Hankin Sandman Palladino
Weintrob & Bell P.C.
30 South New York Avenue
Atlantic City, New Jersey 08401
(609) 344-5161
john@hankinsandman.com

November 27, 2023 *Counsel for Respondent*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION
PRESENTED..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT6

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....11

I. There is No Conflict Between the Ninth
Circuit’s Decision Below and Decisions of
This Court or of Other Federal Courts of
Appeals.....11

II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Addressing
The Question Presented Because The Issue
is Not Outcome Determinative.....22

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision on Parallelism
is Correct on the Merits.....23

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Lucien</i> , 756 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Chellman-Shelton v. Glenn</i> , 197 Fed. Appx. 392 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Colorado River Water Conversation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	1-5, 10-13, 15, 21, 22, 26
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013)	14, 21
<i>Currie v. Grp. Ins. Comm’n</i> , 290 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Depuy Synthes Sales, Inc. v. OrthoLA, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	3
<i>Flowers v. Fulton Cnty. Sch. Sys.</i> , 654 Fed. Appx. 396 (11th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Fox v. Maulding</i> , 16 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Gold-Fogel v. Fogel</i> , 16 F.4th 790 (11th Cir. 2021).....	21

<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Gross</i> , 468 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corporation</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	1, 2
<i>Handy v. Shaw, Bransford, Veilleux & Roth</i> , 325 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Huon v. Johnson & Bell, Ltd.</i> , 657 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Kahn v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 889 F.2d 1078 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	22
<i>Lexmark Intern. v. Static Control</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	3
<i>Loughran v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2 F.4th 640 (7th Cir. 2021).....	5, 15-20, 25
<i>Lumen Const., Ins. v. Brant Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 691 (7th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>McMurray v. De Vink</i> , 27 Fed. Appx. 88 (3d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	1- 5, 11, 13-14
<i>Nat’l Cas. Co. v. Gonzalez</i> , 637 Fed. Appx. 812 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14

*Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Hudson
River-Black River Regulating Dist.*,
673 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 23

R.R. St. & Co. v. Transp. Ins. Co.,
565 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011) 22, 23

Sommerville v. United States,
376 U.S. 909 (1964) 22

Spectra Communications v. City of Cameron, Mo.,
806 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015) 14

Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013) 3

vonRosenberg v. Lawrence,
849 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2017) 14

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,
515 U.S. 277 (1995) 1, 2, 3, 4

*Woodford v. Cmty. Action Agency of Greene Cnty.,
Inc.*, 239 F.3d 517 (2d Cir. 2001)14, 23

RULES

SUP. CT. R. 10..... 1, 6
